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Iron main unit

‘Water tank

Max. fil mark
Temperature indicator light
Heel rest

Self-cleaning button
Steam burst button
Ceramic soleplate
Measuring jug

Cord guard

Easy-grip handle
Temperature control dial
Water spray button
Steam control dial
Water tank cap

Water spray nozzle

Description des pieces

Base du fer

Réservair d'eau

Repére de remplissage maximal
Voyant de température

Sacle

Bouton d'autonettoyage
Bouton de jet de vapeur
Semele en céramigue

Verre doseur

Protection du cordon

Palgnée ergonomigue

Bouton de contrdie de fa température
Bouton de pulvérisation d'eau
Molatta de réglage de la vapeur
Bouchon du réservelr d'eau
Buse de pulvérisation d'eau

Beschrijving van onderdefen
Heofdunit van het strijkijzer
Waterreservair

Max. vulmarkering
Temperatuurindicatielampje
Hielsteun
Zeffrainigingsknop
Stoomsteotknop
Keramische zoolplaat
Maatbeker
Snoerbescherming
Gemakkelijk vast te houden handgreep
Temperatuurknop
Watersproziknop
Stoomregelfaar

Dop van het waterresenvoir
Watersproeimondstuk

Beschreibung der Tefle
Bigelelsen Haupteinheit
Wassertank

Max. Fillhdhe
Temperaturanzeige
Abstelifliche
Selbstreinigungsiaste
Dampfstofitaste
Keramikbiigeischle
Messhecher
Kabelschutz

Einfach zu haitender Handgriff
Temperaturregler
Wassersprihtaste
Dampiregler
Wassertankdeckel
Wassersprihdise
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Descripeldn de las piezas
Unidad principal de la plancha
Depdsito de agua

Marca de llenado max.

Luz indicadora de temperatura
Soparte para el taldn

Botdn de autolimpieza

Botdn de chorro de vapor
Placa de cerdmica

Jarra medidora

Protecior de cable

Asa de facil agarre

Dial de control de temperatura
Botén de rociade de agua
Control de vapor

Tapa del depdsito de agua
Boquilla de rociade de agua

Descrigio das pecas

Unidade principal do ferro
Depdsito de dgua

Marca de enchimento méx.

Luz indicadora ca temperatura
Base de apoio

Botdo de limpeza automatica
Botédo do jato de vapor

Base de cerdmica

Copo medidor

Protegdc do cabo

Pega fécil

Botdo de controlo da temperatura
Boto de pulverizagdo de dgua
Botdo de controlo do vapor
Tampa do reservatdrio de dgus
Bocal de pulverizagio de dgus

Descrizione dei componenti

Units principale del ferro da stiro
Serbatoio dell'acqua

Contrassegne df fempimente massimo
Spia della temperatura

Base di appoggio

Pylsante di pufizia automatica

Pulsante del getto di vapore

Piastra in ceramica

Misurino

Manicotio salvacavo

impugnatura di facile presa

Manopola di regolazione della temperatura
Pulsante di nebulizzazione

Manopota di contrallo del vapore
Tappo dei serbataio dellacqua

Ugeilo nebulizzatore del'acqua

Opis czesci

Jednostka gidwna zelazka
Zbiornik na wode

Znacznik maksymalnego napetnienia
Kontrolka temperatury
Podparcie

Przycish samoczyszczenia
Przyclsk wydmuchu pary

Stopa ceramiczna

Miarka

Osfona przewodu

Wygodny uchwyt

Pokretio requlatora temperatury
Praycisk spryskiwacza wody
Pokretio requlacy pary

Korek zhiomika na wode

Dysza spryskiwacze wody
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

= When using electrical appliances, hasic safety precautions should always be followed.

= Children aged from 8 years and people with reduced physical, sensory or mental
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can use this appliance, only if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way
and understand the hazards invoived.

= Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

= Unless they are older than 8 and supervised, children should not perform cleaning or
user maintenance.

n |f the power supply cord, plug or any part of the appliance is malfunctioning or if it has
been dropped or damaged, cease using the product immediately to avoid potential injury.

= This appliance contains no user serviceable parts, only a qualified electrician should carry
out repairs. Improper repairs may place the user at risk of harm.

= Do not leave the appliance unattended whilst connected to the mains power supply.

= Do not use the appliance for anything other than its intended use.

= Do not direct steam at people or animals or towards equipment containing electrical
components, such as the interior of ovens. .

= Always unplug the appliance after use and allow to cool fully before any cleaning or
user maintenance.

» This appiiance must only be used and rested on a stable surface.

= This appliance should not be operated by means of an external timer or separate remote
control system. _

= This appliance is intended for domestic use only. ft should not be used for commercial
purposes.

Care and maintenance

STEP 1. Drain the remaining water from the water tank to prevent it from leaking
during cleaning.

STEP 2: Wipe the ceramic soleplate with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly. _
STEP 3. If polyester has burnt onto the ceramic soleplate, wipe it with a soft cloth dipped in
methylated spirits. Clean off the methylated spirits with a soft, damp cloth and dry thoroughly.
STEP 4: To remove any build-up around the steam holes, use a cotton wool tip dampened
with methylated spirits. Wipe off the methylated spirits with a soft, damp cloth and
dry thoroughly.
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Instructions for use
Before first use

STEP 1: Switch off and unplug the iron from the mains power supply.

STEP 2: Wipe the exterior surface of the fron with a soft, damp clath and dry thoroughly.
STEP 3: To remove any impurities that may have occurred during the manufacturing process, it is best to use the
iron on an old piece of cloth, making sure that it is on the highest temperature setting suitabie for the material.

Filling the water tank

Using the iron

STEP 1: Switch off and unplug the iron from the mains power supply.

STEP 2: Fili the water tank following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Filling the water tank’,

STEP 3: Plug in and switch on the iron at the mains power supgly,

STEP 4: Rotate the temperature control dial to the desired temperature (I-dot position minimum).

STEP 5: To increase the temperature of the iron, rotate the controt dial in a clockwise direction until the desired
heat setting is reached. Reduce the temperature by rotating the control dial in an anticlockwise direction. The
temperature indicator light wilt illuminate to signal that the iron is heating up; this will switch off ance the iron is
ready to use. The iron will only produce steam when the control dial is set to the 2-dot heat setting or higher.

Ironing with steam

The steam settings are ideal for removing creases from fabrics such as cotten and linen with ease.

STEP 1. Fili the water tank following the instructions in the section entitled ‘Fitling the water tank’.

STEP 2: Plug in and switch on the iron at the mains power supply.

STEP 3: To increase the temperature of the iron, rotate the temperature control dial in a clockwise direction
until the desired heat setting is reachad. The iron will only produce steam when the temperature control dial
is set to the 2-dot heat setting. :
STEP 4: Select the desired steam setting by rotating the steam control dial anti-ciockwise. The steam setting
can be switched off at any time by rotating the steam contre! dial clockwise to the off position,

STEP 5: After use, rotate the temperature control dial o the '‘OFF' position. Switch off and unpitig the iron
from the mains power supply and allow to cool thoroughly on its heel, with the soleplate away from any
surrounding ohjects.




Ironing without steam

For removing creases from more sensitive fabrics, try ironing without steam.

STEP 1 Move the steam contrel dial to the off position.

STEP 2: Plug in and switch on the iron at the mains power supply.

STEP 3: To increase the temperature of the iron, rotate the temperature control dial in a clockwise direction
until the desired heat setting is selecied.

STEP 4; Test the iron on a small area of the fabric to check that the selected temperature is suitabie; adjust
if necessary.

Steam burst function

Faor creases that are stubborn and difficult to remave, use the steam control trigger to select the desired steam
setting; if necessary, press the steam burst button for extra steam. Wait approx. 5 seconds in-between sach
burst to prevent any water leaking out from the steam holes.

Water spray function

The water spray function ¢an be usad to help to remove stubborn creases on heavier fabrics. It can aise be
used when dry ironing delicate fabrics that cannot be steam ironed.
To use the water spray function, hold the iron over the area to be ironed and then press the water spray button.

Self-clean function

The self-clean function removes timescale and impurities from within the ceramic soleplate.

It is recommended to use this function on a fortnightly basis or more often if the iron is used in a hard water
area. For further detaits please see the online instruction mantual.

Storage

Check that the iron is cool and dry and that the water tank is empty before storing in & cool, dry place.

Wrap the cord [cosely sround the iron; never wrap it fightly as this could cause damage.

Specifications

Product code: BELO1980

Input: 220-240 V ~ 50-60 Hz

Cutput; 2600 W

Water tank capacity: approx. 220 ml

Product dimensions: approx. 29 x 14 x11.5 cm
Length of cord: approx. 250 ¢cm
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

® Lors de [utilisation d'appareils électriques, les consignes élémentaires de sécurité doivent
toujours étre respectees

= |es enfants 4gés de 8 ans et plus, et les personnes dont les capacités physiques,
sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites ou dont l'expérience et les connaissances
sont insuffisantes peuvent uiiliser cet appareil uniquement s'ils sont sous surveillance
ou s'ils ont regu des instructions quant a l'utilisation slre et s'ils comprennent les
dangers potentiels.

* Veillez a ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l'appareil.

= Sauf s'ils sont &gés de plus de 8 ans et sous surveillance, les enfants ne doivent pas
effectuer de nettoyage ou de maintenance.

» S le cordon d'alimentation, la prise ou toute autre partie de 'appareil ne fonctionne pas

correctement, ou sil'appareil est tombé ou endommagé, cessez immédiatement d'utiliser
le produit pour éviter tout risque de blessure.

= Cet appareil ne contient aucune piece réparable par ['utilisateur : seul un électricien
qualifié est autorisé a effectuer des réparations. Des réparations hasardeuses peuvent
mettre l'utilisateur en danger.

= Ne laissez pas l'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'if est branché sur l'alimentation secteur.

= N'utilisez pas l'appareil a d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été concu.

* Ne dirigez pas directement la vapeur vers des personnes, des animauy, ou des
équipements contenant des composants électriques, tels que lintérieur d'un four.

= Débranchez toujours 'appareil aprés utilisation et laissez-le refroidir completement avant
toute intervention de nettoyage ou de maintenance.

» Posez et utilisez cet appareil uniquement sur une surface stable.

= N'utilisez pas de minuteur externe ni de systéme de commande & distance avec
cet appareil,

= Cet appareil est destiné & un usage domestique uniguement. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé &
des fins commerciales.

Entretien et maintenance

ETAPE 1: videz I'eau restante du réservoir d'eau pour éviter qu'elle ne fuie pendant
le nettoyage.

ETAPE 2 : essuyez la semelle en céramique avec un chiffon doux et humide, puis
séchez-la soigneusement.

ETAPE 3 si du polyester a briié surla semelle en céramique, essuyez cette demiére avec
un chiffon doux imbibé d'alcool & br{ller. Nettoyez Falcool & briller & l'aide d'un chiffon doux
et humide, puis séchez soigneusement la semelle,

ETAPE 4 : pour &liminer toute accumulation d :mpuretes autour des orifices de vapeur,
utifisez une pointe en coton hydrophile imbibée d'alcool a briiler. Essuyez f'alcool a briler
al'aide d'un chiffon doux et humide, puis séchez soigneusement le produit.

Mode d'emploi
Avant la premigre utilisation

ETAPE 1: éteignez le fer et débranchez-le de I'alimentation sectaur.

ETAPE 2 essuyez Ia surface extérieure du fer avec un chiffon doux et humide, puis séchez soigneusement,
ETAPE 3 : pour éliminer les impuretés formées pendant le processus de fabrication, il est préférable d'utiliser
e fer sur un vieux morceau de tissu, en veillant & le régler a la température la plus élevée adaptée au matériau,




